## Marren County Board of Supervisors

## RESOLUTION No. 275 of 2018

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS LEGGETT, GERAGHTY, SIMPSON, WILD, MAGOWAN, DIAMOND, SOKOL, HOGAN, BRAYMER, DRISCOLL AND VACANT

## AUTHORIZING EXTENSION OF AGREEMENT (C600052) WITH THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF INDIGENT LEGAL SERVICES

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 61 of 2016, the Chairman of the Warren County Board of Supervisors was authorized to execute an agreement on behalf of the Warren County Public Defender with the New York State Office of Indigent Legal Services for grant funding to improve the quality of services by upgrading communications and computer systems, upgrading office furnishings, providing certain Continuing Legal Education for attorneys, providing certain salary increases, providing for projected health insurance and retirement benefit cost increases and providing for certain anticipated Assigned Counsel cost increases as set forth in the contract work plan in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Sixty Thousand Two Hundred Eighteen Dollars (\$160,218) for a term commencing on January 1, 2016 and terminating on December 31, 2018 (Contract #C600052) for the Warren County Public Defender's Office, and

WHEREAS, the Public Defender has requested that the agreement be extended to December 31, 2019 to allow the office to utilize remaining grant funds, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Warren County Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an extension agreement with the New York State Office of Indigent Legal Services to extend the termination date to December 31, 2019, as outlined in the preambles of this resolution in a form approved by the County Attorney.